STATE OF TEXAS |

|
COUNTY OF EL PASO |

THIRD AMENDMENT TO HEALTHY FOOD FINANCING INITIATIVE INTERLOCAL AGREEMENT

This Third Amendment to the Healthy Food Financing Initiative Interlocal Agreement
(“Third Amendment”), is entered into April 7, 2025, between the County of El Paso, Texas
("County™) and The University of Texas Health Science Center at Houston, ("UTHealth"), a state
institute of higher education organized under the laws of the State of Texas and a member of the
University of Texas System (“System”) governed by the Board of Regents of The University of
Texas System (“Board”). The County and UTHealth may be referred to singularly as a “Party”
or collectively as “Parties.” For the convenience of the Parties, all defined terms appear in bold
face print when first defined.

WHEREAS, on the 7th day of November, 2022, the County of El Paso, Texas ("County")
and The University of Texas Health Science Center at Houston, ("UTHealth entered into an
interlocal agreement, under County contract #2022-0214 for UTHealth’s coordination of the Health
Food Financing Initiative (“HFFI”), and more specifically for UTHealth’s evaluation of HFFI
grant applicants (the “Agreement”); and

WHEREAS, effective February 6, 2023, the Parties entered into the First Amendment to
the Healthy Food Financing Initiative Interlocal Agreement (“First Amendment”), under County
contract #2023-0040 to reflect adjustments made to the reporting dates and documentation
required for each request for reimbursement, per the request of UT Health, and with the guidance
of the County Auditors; and

WHEREAS, effective November 18, 2024, the Parties entered into the Second
Amendment to the Healthy Food Financing Initiative Interlocal Agreement (“Second
Amendment”), under County contract #2024-0886, to increase the overall project budget by
$5,000 and include the additional service to be provided by UTHealth of managing a subcontract
with a Community Development Financial Institution (“CDFI”) to engage the financial review
component of the Healthy Food Financing Initiative.

WHEREAS, the Parties now desire to amend the Agreement once more to update Attachment
B to make an internal budget transfer between indirect costs and the Payment to People Fund-
Financial Review.

2025-0204 Third Amendment. CAH.
2024-0886. Second Amendment. CJA.
2023-0040. First Amendment.

2022-0214. HFFI Interlocal with UTHealth.



NOW, THEREFORE, in light of the mutual promises and obligations contained herein,
and in exchange for good and valuable consideration, the receipt and sufficiency of which are
hereby acknowledged by the Parties, the Parties agree as follows:

1. Adoption of Recitals. The above stated recitals are incorporated herein by reference and are made

part of this Third Amendment and shall be as effective as repeated verbatim.

2. Effective Date. The Effective Date of this Third Amendment shall be April 7, 2025.

3. Amendments.

This Amendment modifies and replaces Section 3 (Eligible Administrative Expenses) of
Attachment B (Funding Eligibility and Limitations):

3. Eligible Administrative Expenses. Expenses UTHealth incurs for staffing, outreach,
application review and evaluation, management and monitoring of the program and
Approved Projects, impact measurement, and technical support, as limited below:

Expense Description Expense Expense Expense Total

Amount (Year Amount Amount

1) (Year 2) (Year 3)

Personnel Costs* $45,000 $45,000 $45,000 $135,000
Payment to People Fund - Financial $0 $0 $4,500 $4,500
Review
Indirect Cost $5,000 $5,000 $5,500 $15,500
TOTAL COST $50,000 $50,000 $55,000 $155,000

*Personnel costs are actual costs that are tied to paystubs or payroll registers.

4. All other terms and conditions not specifically amended herein shall remain in full force and effect.

2025-0204 Third Amendment. CAH.
2024-0886. Second Amendment. CJA.
2023-0040. First Amendment.

2022-0214. HFFI Interlocal with UTHealth.




IN WITNESS WHEREOF, the parties execute this Third Amendment to the Agreement
which shall be effective on the 7th day of April 2025.

THE COUNTY OF EL PASO The University of Texas Health Science Center
at Houston
Signed by:
9 3/17/2025
By By %c%jw
Ricardo A. Samaniego Valarie Bombed
County Judge Director, Sponsored Contracts

2025-0204 Third Amendment. CAH.
2024-0886. Second Amendment. CJA.
2023-0040. First Amendment.

2022-0214. HFFI Interlocal with UTHealth.



Certificate Of Completion

Envelope Id: 60CEOD37-6E60-432A-AE69-020F6992986A

Subject: Complete with Docusign: AGT008293
Source Envelope:

Document Pages: 3

Certificate Pages: 5

AutoNav: Enabled

Envelopeld Stamping: Disabled

Signatures: 1
Initials: O

Time Zone: (UTC-06:00) Central Time (US & Canada)

Record Tracking

Status: Original
3/17/2025 8:30:16 AM

Signer Events

Gabriela Gallegos
Gabriela.Gallegos@uth.tmc.edu

Security Level: Email, Account Authentication
(None)

Electronic Record and Signature Disclosure:
Accepted: 3/17/2025 2:14:12 PM
ID: 3cleea59-3aff-4bc0-831a-46accefdd8bf

Valerie Bomben
Valerie.C.Bomben@uth.tmc.edu
Director, Sponsored Contracts

The University of Texas Health Science

Security Level: Email, Account Authentication
(None)

Electronic Record and Signature Disclosure:
Accepted: 3/7/2025 3:26:59 PM
ID: b814bd84-1518-470b-b513-6b389ccaab3a

In Person Signer Events
Editor Delivery Events
Agent Delivery Events
Intermediary Delivery Events
Certified Delivery Events
Carbon Copy Events
Witness Events

Notary Events

Envelope Summary Events

Envelope Sent
Certified Delivered

Holder: Roopashri Holehonnur Sudarshanprasad
Roopashri.HolehonnurSudarshanprasad@ut

h.tmc.edu

Sighature

Completed

Using IP Address: 70.124.163.223

Signed by:
27 - /
Vribece Bonton

27A012041C2242A.

Signature Adoption: Uploaded Signature Image
Using IP Address: 129.106.171.7

Signature
Status
Status
Status
Status
Status
Sighature
Signature

Status

Hashed/Encrypted
Security Checked

D docusign

Status: Completed

Envelope Originator:

Roopashri Holehonnur Sudarshanprasad

7000 Fannin Suite 1170D

Houston, TX 77030
Roopashri.HolehonnurSudarshanprasad@uth.tmc.e
du

IP Address: 75.6.4.17

Location: DocuSign

Timestamp

Sent: 3/17/2025 8:35:00 AM
Viewed: 3/17/2025 2:14:12 PM
Signed: 3/17/2025 2:15:08 PM

Sent: 3/17/2025 2:15:08 PM
Viewed: 3/17/2025 3:16:00 PM
Signed: 3/17/2025 3:16:04 PM

Timestamp
Timestamp
Timestamp
Timestamp
Timestamp
Timestamp
Timestamp
Timestamp

Timestamps

3/17/2025 8:35:00 AM
3/17/2025 3:16:00 PM



Envelope Summary Events Status

Signing Complete Security Checked
Completed Security Checked
Payment Events Status

Electronic Record and Signature Disclosure

Timestamps

3/17/2025 3:16:04 PM
3/17/2025 3:16:04 PM

Timestamps



Electronic Record and Signature Disclosure created on: 8/11/2020 10:13:02 AM
Parties agreed to: Gabriela Gallegos, Valerie Bomben

ELECTRONIC RECORD AND SIGNATURE DISCLOSURE

From time to time, University of Texas Health Science Center At Houston - Campus Wide
Deployment (we, us or Company) may be required by law to provide to you certain written
notices or disclosures. Described below are the terms and conditions for providing to you such
notices and disclosures electronically through the DocuSign system. Please read the information
below carefully and thoroughly, and if you can access this information electronically to your
satisfaction and agree to this Electronic Record and Signature Disclosure (ERSD), please
confirm your agreement by selecting the check-box next to ‘I agree to use electronic records and
signatures’ before clicking ‘CONTINUE’ within the DocuSign system.

Getting paper copies

At any time, you may request from us a paper copy of any record provided or made available
electronically to you by us. You will have the ability to download and print documents we send
to you through the DocuSign system during and immediately after the signing session and, if you
elect to create a DocuSign account, you may access the documents for a limited period of time
(usually 30 days) after such documents are first sent to you. After such time, if you wish for us to
send you paper copies of any such documents from our office to you, you will be charged a
$0.00 per-page fee. You may request delivery of such paper copies from us by following the
procedure described below.

Withdrawing your consent

If you decide to receive notices and disclosures from us electronically, you may at any time
change your mind and tell us that thereafter you want to receive required notices and disclosures
only in paper format. How you must inform us of your decision to receive future notices and
disclosure in paper format and withdraw your consent to receive notices and disclosures
electronically is described below.

Consequences of changing your mind

If you elect to receive required notices and disclosures only in paper format, it will slow the
speed at which we can complete certain steps in transactions with you and delivering services to
you because we will need first to send the required notices or disclosures to you in paper format,
and then wait until we receive back from you your acknowledgment of your receipt of such
paper notices or disclosures. Further, you will no longer be able to use the DocuSign system to
receive required notices and consents electronically from us or to sign electronically documents
from us.

All notices and disclosures will be sent to you electronically



Unless you tell us otherwise in accordance with the procedures described herein, we will provide
electronically to you through the DocuSign system all required notices, disclosures,
authorizations, acknowledgements, and other documents that are required to be provided or made
available to you during the course of our relationship with you. To reduce the chance of you
inadvertently not receiving any notice or disclosure, we prefer to provide all of the required
notices and disclosures to you by the same method and to the same address that you have given
us. Thus, you can receive all the disclosures and notices electronically or in paper format through
the paper mail delivery system. If you do not agree with this process, please let us know as
described below. Please also see the paragraph immediately above that describes the
consequences of your electing not to receive delivery of the notices and disclosures
electronically from us.

How to contact University of Texas Health Science Center At Houston - Campus Wide
Deployment:

You may contact us to let us know of your changes as to how we may contact you electronically,
to request paper copies of certain information from us, and to withdraw your prior consent to
receive notices and disclosures electronically as follows:

To contact us by email send messages to: amy.lanier@uth.tmc.edu

To advise University of Texas Health Science Center At Houston - Campus Wide
Deployment of your new email address

To let us know of a change in your email address where we should send notices and disclosures
electronically to you, you must send an email message to us at amy.lanier@uth.tmc.edu and in
the body of such request you must state: your previous email address, your new email

address. We do not require any other information from you to change your email address.

If you created a DocuSign account, you may update it with your new email address through your
account preferences.

To request paper copies from University of Texas Health Science Center At Houston -
Campus Wide Deployment

To request delivery from us of paper copies of the notices and disclosures previously provided
by us to you electronically, you must send us an email to amy.lanier@uth.tmc.edu and in the
body of such request you must state your email address, full name, mailing address, and
telephone number. We will bill you for any fees at that time, if any.

To withdraw your consent with University of Texas Health Science Center At Houston -
Campus Wide Deployment



To inform us that you no longer wish to receive future notices and disclosures in electronic
format you may:

I. decline to sign a document from within your signing session, and on the subsequent page,
select the check-box indicating you wish to withdraw your consent, or you may;

ii. send us an email to amy.lanier@uth.tmc.edu and in the body of such request you must state
your email, full name, mailing address, and telephone number. We do not need any other
information from you to withdraw consent.. The consequences of your withdrawing consent for
online documents will be that transactions may take a longer time to process..

Required hardware and software
The minimum system requirements for using the DocuSign system may change over time. The

current system requirements are found here: https://support.docusign.com/quides/signer-guide-
signing-system-requirements.

Acknowledging your access and consent to receive and sign documents electronically

To confirm to us that you can access this information electronically, which will be similar to
other electronic notices and disclosures that we will provide to you, please confirm that you have
read this ERSD, and (i) that you are able to print on paper or electronically save this ERSD for
your future reference and access; or (ii) that you are able to email this ERSD to an email address
where you will be able to print on paper or save it for your future reference and access. Further,
if you consent to receiving notices and disclosures exclusively in electronic format as described
herein, then select the check-box next to ‘I agree to use electronic records and signatures’ before
clicking ‘CONTINUE’ within the DocuSign system.

By selecting the check-box next to ‘I agree to use electronic records and signatures’, you confirm
that:

e You can access and read this Electronic Record and Signature Disclosure; and

« You can print on paper this Electronic Record and Signature Disclosure, or save or send
this Electronic Record and Disclosure to a location where you can print it, for future
reference and access; and

e Until or unless you notify University of Texas Health Science Center At Houston -
Campus Wide Deployment as described above, you consent to receive exclusively
through electronic means all notices, disclosures, authorizations, acknowledgements, and
other documents that are required to be provided or made available to you by University
of Texas Health Science Center At Houston - Campus Wide Deployment during the
course of your relationship with University of Texas Health Science Center At Houston -
Campus Wide Deployment.


https://support.docusign.com/guides/signer-guide-signing-system-requirements
https://support.docusign.com/guides/signer-guide-signing-system-requirements

		2025-03-17T13:20:39-0700
	Digitally verifiable PDF exported from www.docusign.com




